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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Solutions To Environmental Problems, Inc. (STEP), under contract with the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers, Savannah District, has completed the interim remedial action (IRA) at Former Underground
Storage Tanks (USTs) 59 and 60 within Solid Waste Management Unit (SWMU) 39 at Fort Stewart,
Georgia. This work was accomplished in accordance with Final Work Plan for Interim Removal
Activities at Solid Waste Management Unit 39, Underground Storage Tanks 59 and 60, Fort Stewart,
Georgia (STEP, January 2007).

SWMU 39 is located in the southwest portion of the garrison area near Building 1160 (Direct Support
Maintenance Facility) near the intersection of Stephen Street and West 4™ Street. Two former USTs (59
and 60) and their associated heating oil tanks were west of Building 1160 at the tracked vehicle
maintenance platform, specifically Building 1161 at Fort Stewart, Georgia. The USTs have been
removed; however, subsequent groundwater monitoring of wells near the former USTs has indicated that
free-phased product is present in two monitoring wells (G4AMWO007 and G4AMWO013). It was decided to
excavate the soil surrounding the two wells and install larger diameter pre-pack wells to aid in further

remediation of the free product.

The two wells (GAMW007 and G4MW013) were removed by excavation. Concrete surrounding the
wells was sized and removed, and the concrete debris was transported to and disposed at Sand Dollar
Recycling in Savannah, Georgia. After the concrete was removed, a trackhoe was used to remove the soil
to the dimensions required in the approved work plan and to the point at which groundwater was
encountered. A sump was excavated to allow the water to collect. The water that accumulated in the
sump exhibited an oily-sheen; therefore, it was pumped into 55-gallon drums, taken to the storage area
behind the Fort Stewart Hazardous Waste Yard, characterized, and subsequently disposed at the Fort
Stewart Industrial Wastewater treatment plant. All excavated soil and well materials were placed in

plastic-lined, construction debris roll-off containers, characterized, and properly disposed.

The excavation sidewalls and pit bottom were sampled in accordance with the work plan. After the
samples were obtained, STEP used a trackhoe to excavate to the depth required and two new pre-packed
wells were installed to replace the excavated wells. Once the wells were installed, a mixture consisting of
1,000 pounds of Oxygen Release Compound® mixed with water was applied to the pit sidewalls and
bottom. The pit was backfilled with #57 stone to within 12 inches of the top of the excavation. The

remainder of the excavation was finished with concrete to match the surrounding area.

ES-1
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Soil samples obtained from the bottom and the sidewalls of the excavation were shipped to Empirical
Laboratory in Nashville, Tennessee for analysis. These samples were analyzed for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), methyl tertbutyl ether (MTBE), polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons
(PAHS), total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) diesel range organics (DRO), and TPH gasoline range
organics (GRO). The data were validated and all measurements required to satisfy the project quality
control objectives (precision, accuracy, representativeness, comparability, and completeness) were met.
The results of the BTEX and MTBE analyses for the samples from the floor and sidewalls showed the
analytes were not detected in any of the samples. The PAH analysis of the samples from the pit bottom
and sidewalls reported analyte concentrations that were either not detected or were less than the Georgia
Underground Storage Tank (GUST) regulations, estimated laboratory detection limits. All samples
reported concentrations of TPH DRO above the GUST-9 estimated laboratory detection limits.

As required in the approved work plan, STEP will collect one groundwater sample from each of the 25
wells at SWMU 39 on a semiannual basis for a period of one year (two sampling events). Within six
months of completion of this IRA, STEP will develop the newly installed monitoring wells (Well
G4MWO007R and G4AMWO013R) and conduct the first semiannual monitoring event for the groundwater at
SWMU 39. The second sampling event will be conducted approximately six months after the first
sampling event is completed. The groundwater samples will be analyzed for BTEX and MTBE. Upon

completion of the semiannual monitoring, STEP will prepare an annual progress report.

ES-2
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1. INTRODUCTION

Solutions To Environmental Problems, Inc. (STEP), under contract with the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers, Savannah District, has completed the interim remedial action (IRA) at Former Underground
Storage Tanks (USTs) 59 and 60 within Solid Waste Management Unit (SWMU) 39 at Fort Stewart,
Georgia. This work was accomplished in accordance with Firnal Work Plan for Interim Removal
Activities at Solid Waste Management Unit 39, Underground Storage Tanks 59 and 60, Fort Stewart,
Georgia (STEP, January 2007), hereinafter referred to as the work plan.

2. SITE BACKGROUND

The Fort Stewart Military Reservation (FSMR) is in portions of Liberty, Bryan, Long, Tattnall, and Evans
counties in Georgia, approximately 40 miles southwest of the city of Savannah, Georgia. The garrison
area of the FSMR is within Liberty County on the southern boundary of the reservation. The nearest city

is Hinesville, approximately 1% miles to the south.

SWMU 39 is located in the southwest portion of the garrison area near Building 1160 (Direct Support
Maintenance Facility) near the intersection of Stephen Street and West 4™ Street as shown on Figure 2-1.
Two former USTs (59 and 60) and their associated heating oil tanks (HOTSs) were west of Building 1160
at the tracked vehicle maintenance platform, specifically Building 1161 at Fort Stewart, Georgia. The
USTs have been removed; however, subsequent groundwater monitoring at wells near the former USTs
has indicated that free-phased product is present in two monitoring wells (G4MW007 and GAMWO013);

therefore, implementation of free product remediation was necessary.

3. SITE DESCRIPTION

SWMU 39 is a fenced facility with controlled access that was historically used as a vehicle wash/service
rack. The HOTs provided fuel oil to a high-pressure washer at the platform. USTs 59 and 60 were non-
regulated flow-through vessels associated with the M60 maintenance platforms and were rarely used.
Wells GAMWO007 and G4MW013 (See Figure 3-1), which are associated with former USTs 59 and 60,
have consistently been found to contain free product. A corrective measures study completed in
December 2005 recommended a combination of free product recovery, excavation, and monitored natural

attenuation to protect human health and the environment and reduce contaminant levels to below
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regulated levels [Final Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Corrective Measures Study for Solid

Waste Management Unit 39 at Fort Stewart Georgia (STEP, December 2005)].

4. INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTION

STEP performed the following tasks for the IRA at the SWMU 39 site.

¢ Removed monitoring wells GAMWO007 and GAMW013
— cut, removed, and disposed of concrete approximately 26 fi by 16 ft around the wells, and
— excavated a 24 ft by 14 ft area surrounding the wells to a depth of 8 ft where groundwater

was encountered;

e collected soil samples from the four walls of the excavation and the excavation floor;

e submitted the samples to a analytical laboratory for chemical analysis;

o applied Oxygen Release Compound® (ORC®) to the excavation floor and four side walls;

o installed two new the monitoring wells with pre-pack screen; and

® characterized and properly disposed the investigation derived waste (IDW).

Before excavation began, Fort Stewart personnel obtained utility clearances for the site. Figure 4-1 shows

the excavation area.

41 TRAATSWMU 39

STEP conducted IRA field activities at SWMU 39 from 20 March 2007 through 11 April 2007. This IRA
centered on two wells (G4AMW007 and G4MWO013) that have consistently reported free product,

Before excavation and removal activities began, STEP personnel used an interface probe to measure the
depth of free product and the water level in each well. The depth measurement to the free product for
well GAMWO007 was 5.12 feet, and the water level was measured to be 10.0 feet bgs. This translated to a
free product thickness of 4.88 feet in the 1-inch diameter well. The depth measurement to the free
product for well GAMWO13 was 5.10 feet, and the water level was measured to be 6.20 feet bgs. This

translated to a free product thickness of 1.1 feet in the 2-inch diameter well.
The wells were in a developed area covered with concrete; therefore, concrete removal was required to

gain access to the wells for removal. A 16-ft x 26-ft area centered on the wells was measured, marked,

and saw-cut in accordance with the approved work plan. The concrete was sized and then removed with a

113-131 113-012 (E0120.0011) 6/28/07
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backhoe and skid steer loader. Concrete debris was placed in nearby roll-off containers and then

transported to and disposed at Sand Dollar Recycling in Savannah, Georgia.

After the concrete was removed, a trackhoe proceeded to remove grayish black sandy soil down to a
depth of 8 feet bgs, where the soil was a very moist, tannish-brown sand, indicating that groundwater had
been encountered. The soil was placed in 30-yard construction roll-off containers that were lined with
plastic sheeting. The two wells (G4AMWO007 and G4AMW013) were removed by excavating the well riser,
screen, sand, and bentonite seal. During excavation of the soil, stormwater piping draining the inlet grate
on the east side of the excavation and piping that connected the oil-water separator with the abandoned
vault on the south side of the excavation were uncovered. Care was taken not to disturb the piping
encountered. Once the soil was removed to the dimensions required in the approved work plan and to the
depth at which groundwater was encountered, a sump was excavated to allow the water to collect.

Dimensions of the excavation were 24-ft long x 14 ft wide x 8-ft deep.

The water that accumulated in the sump exhibited an oily-sheen and was, therefore, pumped into 55-
gallon drums. Approximately 300 gallons of water were removed from the excavation. This water was
taken to the storage area behind the Fort Stewart Hazardous Waste Yard, pending sampling, analysis, and
disposal. Once the water was removed, the excavation sidewalls and pit bottom were sampled in
accordance with the work plan. Figure 4-1 shows the sampling locations. All excavated soil material was
placed in plastic-lined, construction debris roll-off containers with the well materials. This material was

considered IDW and was characterized and disposed accordingly.

Once the samples were obtained, STEP used a trackhoe to excavate to the depth required and then used a
backhoe to excavate a sump near the center of the pit for installation of the new 4-inch diameter wells,
well GAMWOO07R (that replaced G4MWO007) and GAMWO13R (that replaced G4AMWO013). The wells,
constructed with a 10-foot long pre-packed well screens and riser pipes, were positioned inside the
excavation using suitable supports, and then gravel backfill (#57 stone) was carefully placed around the
wells to above the well screens. After the wells were installed, a total of 1,000 pounds of ORC® was
mixed with water and applied to the pit sidewalls and bottom. The remaining backfill, also #57 stone,
was placed to within 12 inches of the surface using the backhoe, and was compacted using the bucket of
the backhoe. The remaining 12 inches of the excavation were filled with 3,000 psi strength concrete,
reinforced with #5 reinforcing steel placed at 24 inches on-center each-way. The #5 rebar was also
doweled into the surrounding concrete surface to a depth of 6 inches and glued with epoxy. Concrete was

placed using a vibratory screed to remove the entrained air and achieve full placement around the
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reinforcing steel. Finally, the concrete was finished to provide a surface to blend with the surrounding

concrete.

Appendix A contains photographic documentation of the IRA activities at SWMU 39,

At the completion of installation, well G4MWO0O07R had a total depth of 14.10 feet below the top of the
concrete surface with a bottom cap, 10 feet of screen, and 3.74 feet of riser. The top of the well is an
expandable locking cap, and the surface is finished with a flush-mount cover and bolted lid. The well was
checked on 15 May 2007; depth to water was 6.27 feet bgs with no free product. The well installation
diagram is shown in Figure 4-2.

Well GAMWO013R had a total depth of 13.67 feet below the top of the concrete surface with a bottom cap,
10 feet of screen, and 3.13 feet of riser. The top of the well is an expandable locking cap, and the surface
is finished with a flush-mount cover and bolted lid. The well was checked on 15 May 2007; depth to

water was 6.33 feet bgs with no fiee product. The well installation diagram is shown in Figure 4-3.

4.2  DISPOSAL OF INVESTIGATION DERIVED WASTE

All TDW was properly disposed in accordance with state and federal regulations. The soil IDW was
stored in four, plastic-lined, roll-off containers. The containers were covered with tarps, and each
container was properly labeled. A sample was taken from each of the containers and composited. The
sample (designated as 39 TCLP) was shipped to the analytical laboratory for analyses to determine
whether it was hazardous or not. It was determined the soil was not hazardous; therefore, the containers
were manifested by Public Works Business Center personnel, transported to Superior Landfill in
Savannah, Georgia, and disposed. Copies of the waste manifests and waste characterization analytical

Form 1s are provided in Appendix B.

The liquid IDW (water) collected from the sump in 55-gallon drums was sampled (Sample WSFTS-01)
and characterized for disposal. Copies of the water sample characterization analyses are included in
Appendix B. The water was characterized and found to be acceptable for disposal at the Industrial
Wastewater Treatment plant at Fort Stewart; therefore, it was transported to and disposed at this facility.

113-131 113-012 (E0120.0011) 6/28/07




Figure 4-2 Groundwater Monitoring Well
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Figure 4-3 Groundwater Monitoring Well

Well Number GAMWO13R Date of Installation April 10, 2007
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4.3 SAMPLING EFFORTS

As stated previously, when excavation was complete, the bottom of the excavation and the excavation
sidewalls were sampled. The samples were field screened using a photoionization detector, and the

results of the field screening are presented in Table 4-1.

Table 4-1 Field Screening Results

Depth Field Screening Result
Sample (ft-bgs) Location Total VOCs (ppm).

07082001 8.0 West sidewall 275
07082002 8.0 South sidewall 425
07082003 8.0 East sidewall 350
07082004 3.0 North sidewall 260
07082005 8.0 Pit Bottom 370

bgs = below ground surface ppm = parts per million

ft=feet VOC = volatile organic compound

Field screening conducted with a photoionization detector

The samples were shipped to Empirical Laboratory in Nashville, Tennessee for analysis. These samples
were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), methyl tertbutyl ether (MTBE),

polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHS), total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), diesel range organics
(DRO), and TPH gasoline range organics (GRO).

4.4 RESULTS OF CONFIRMATORY SAMPLING
4.4.1 Data Validation

DataChek, LLC validated the analytical results in accordance with the approved work plan. The

following discussion summarizes their findings.

The sample data were validated following the logic identified in USEPA Contract Laboratory Program
National Functional Guidelines for Organic Data Review (USEPA, October 1999) for all areas. For
those analytical methods not addressed by the Contract Laboratory Program (CLP) guidelines, the
validation was based on the method requirements and technical judgment, following the logic of the CLP
validation guidelines.

The data validation of six soil samples from SWMU 39, Fort Stewart was completed in April 2007.

Level III data validation was performed on all samples collected during the sampling activities. Empirical

10
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Laboratories of Nashville, Tennessee, produced all the analytical data. Overall the data was of good
quality, and all measurements required to satisfy the project quality control objectives (precision,
accuracy, representativeness, comparability, and completeness) were met. Each of these measures and

specific data qualifications are discussed below.

Precision: Precision is a measure of the agreement between duplicate sample measurements of the same
quantity and is reflected in the relative percent difference (RPD) between spikes and the RPD for the field

duplicate analysis. Precision for SWMU 39 was measured at 100.0 percent.

Accuracy: Accuracy is measured by the results from the recovery of known amounts of compounds or
elements from laboratory control samples (L.CS), matrix spikes (MS), and surrogate recoveries. The
overall measure of accuracy for SWMU 39 was calculated by comparing the number of spike recoveries
that exceeded the laboratory limits by the total number of .CS, MS and surrogate spikes. For all analyte

groups, accuracy was measured at 92.7 percent.

Representativeness: The measures of representativeness — sample handling, analytical blank analysis,
field blanks — were met for all sites. Designated analytical protocols were followed. Holding times were

met for all analyses. Overall, no major problems were identified resulting from analytical failure.

Comparability: All data were analyzed using appropriate approved methods of analysis. All data results

were reported correctly and in standard units

Completeness: Completeness is the amount of valid data compared to the planned amount and is
expressed as a percent of the usable data points divided by the total number of analytes for each parameter
analyzed. Out of a total of 150 data points, no data points were rejected, resulting in a completeness of

100 percent.

Several sample results for the semivolatile compounds were assigned “J” qualifiers by the laboratory,
which is standard practice, because the concentrations were quantified between the method detection limit
and the reporting limit. Due to the uncertainty associated with this region of quantification, the validation

reviewer retained the “J” qualifiers assigned by the laboratory to indicate an estimated quantity.

The data validation qualifiers (Table 4-2) applied by the reviewer were recorded in a column adjacent and

to the right of the laboratory results, as shown on the validated laboratory Form 1s in Appendix C.
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Table 4-2 Data Qualifier Definitions

Qualifier Definition

U The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected above the reported sample quantification
limit or the reported analyte value was not detected above 5x or 10x the level reported in
laboratory or field blanks,

J The analyte was positively identified; the associated numerical value is the approximate
concentration of the analyte in the sample.

uJ The material was analyzed for, but was not detected. The associated value is an estimate and
may be inaccurate or imprecise.

A data validation reason code was also added to each of the reviewer’s qualifiers to provide the user with

a means to identify which results were qualified and the reason for the qualifiers. Data validation reason

codes 7A, 10A and 16, defined below, were applied to the reviewer’s qualifiers for this data.

7A — surrogate recoveries outside the control limits of the sample;
10A — Internal standards recovery is outside specified control limits; and
16 —multiple results available; alternate analysis preferred internal standards outside

specified control limits.

4.4.2 Validated Analytical Results

The results of the BTEX/MTBE, PAH, and TPH analyses are presented in Tables 4-3, 4-4, and 4-5,

respectively

12
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Table 4-3 Analytical Results for BTEX and MTBE Analyses, SWMU 39
Units are micrograms per kilogram (ug/kg)

A GUST
= p=| o 0 = o Estimated
S =3 = =3 = S Detection
Analyte s s S £ s & Limits® GA STL®
Benzene 044U | 050U | 047U | 049U | 047U | 047U 5 8
Toluene 081U 091U | 086U | 090U | 0.85U | 0.87U 5 6,000
Ethylbenzene 0710 | 079U | 075U | 0.78 U | 0.74U | 0.76 U 5 10,000
Xylenes (total) 066U | 074U | 0.70U | 0.73U | 069U | 0.71U 5 700,000
MTBE 030U | 034U | 032U | 034U | 032U | 032U NL NL

'Sample 07082U02D was a duplicate sample of sample 07082002

2Estimated laboratory detection limits are from Table 2, “Laboratory Estimated Quantitation Limits for Soil and Groundwater
Samples” of GUST-9 (GA DNR, November 2001)

3Soil threshold levels from Table A, Column 2 (Average or Higher Groundwater Pollution Susceptibility Area) of Rules of
Georgia Department of Natural Resources Environmental Protection Division, Chapter 391-3-15—Underground Storage Tank
Management, Section 391-3-15.09, “Release Response and Corrective Action for UST Systems Containing Petroleum,
Amended.” (GA DNR, October 2001)

BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes MTBE = methyl tertbutyl ether

DNR = Department of Natural Resources NL = not listed

GA = Georgia STL = soil threshold levels

GUST = Georgia Underground Storage Tank (regulations) U = not detected at method detection limit shown

J = estimated due to quality control criteria

The results of the BTEX and MTBE analyses for the samples from the floor and sidewalls show the

analytes were not detected in any of the samples.
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Table 4-4 Analytical Results for PAH Analyses, SWMU 39
Units are micrograms per kilogram (pg/kg)

A GUST
E LB BB L BB s
§. g g § § x Detection -.

Analyte s s S s S s Limits® | GA STL?
Acenaphthene 150 15U 150 1407 14U 15U 660 NA
Acenaphthylene 11U 11U 11U 11U 10U 11U 660 NA
Anthracene 15U 16U 15U 15U 140 15U 660 NA
Benzo(a)anthracene 200 210 200 20U 487 20U 660 NA
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 180 18U 18U 2517 607 18U 660 NA
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 220 230 20 21071 5971 22U 660 NA
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 400 400 40U 38 UJ 380 390 660 NA
Benzo(a)pyrene 130 13U 130 197 120 130 660 NA
Chrysene 170 18U 170 2117 417 170 660 NA
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 34U 350 34U 33U 320 34U 660 NA
Fluoranthene 300 310 30U 29U0] 7817 30U 660 NA
Fluorene 15U 150 150 144 14U 14U 660 NA
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 26 U 260 260 2501 24U 260 660 NA
Naphthalene 180 191 197 337 4017 707 660 NA
Phenanthrene 13U 377 407 477 6717 120 660 NA
Pyrene 220 2301 220 227 567 331] 660 NA
2-Methylnaphthalene 200 3571 361 577 120 230 | NotListed | Not Listed
1-Methylnaphthalene 56U 5807 56 U 54 UJ 9471 140 | NotListed | Not Listed

!Sample 07082U02D was a duplicate sample of sample 07082002

?Estimated laboratory detection limits are from Table 2, “Laboratory Estimated Quantitation Limits for Soil and Groundwater
Samples” of GUST-9 (GA DNR, November 2001)

3S0il threshold levels from Table A, Column 2 (Average or Higher Groundwater Pollution Susceptibility Area) of Rules of
Georgia Department of Natural Resources Environmental Protection Division, Chapter 391-3-15—Underground Storage Tank
Management, Section 391-3-15.09, “Release Response and Corrective Action for UST Systems Containing Petroleum,
Amended.” (GA DNR, October 2001)

DNR = Department of Natural Resources

GA = Georgia

GUST = Georgia Underground Storage Tank (regulations)

T =estimated due to quality control criteria

NA = Not applicable. The health-based threshold level exceeds the expected soil concentration under free product conditions.
PAH = polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbon

STL = soil threshold level

U = not detected at method detection limit shown

As Table 4-4 shows, the samples from the pit bottom and sidewalls all reported PAH analyte
concentrations that were either not detected or were less than the GUST estimated laboratory detection

limits.
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Table 4-5 Analytical Results for TPH Analyses, SWMU 39
Units are milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

A GUST
= g o o = 0 Estimated
= = = 2 =) = Laboratory |
§ = = ) § * Detection GA
Analyte s s s S s = Limits® STL
TPH-DRO 5.7 14 14 8.3 370 520 10 NRC
TPH-GRO 280 270 27U 270 27U 28U 10 NRC
Total TPH 5.7 14 14 8.3 370 520 10 NRC

1gample 07082U02D was a duplicate sample of sample 07082U02

?Estimated laboratory detection limits are from Table 2, “Laboratory Estimated Quantitation Limits for Soil and Groundwater
Samples” of GUST-9 (GA DNR, November 2001)

3S0il threshold levels from Table A, Column 2 (Average or Higher Groundwater Pollution Susceptibility Area) of Rules of
Georgia Department of Natural Resources Environmental Protection Division, Chapter 391-3-15—Underground Storage Tank
Management, Section 391-3-15.09, “Release Response and Corrective Action for UST Systems Containing Petroleum,
amended.” (GA DNR, October 2001)

DRO = diesel range organics NRC = no regulatory criteria

GA = Georgia STL = soil threshold level

GRO = gasoline range organic TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbon

GUST = Georgia Underground Storage Tank (regulations) U =not detected at method detection limit shown

T = estimated due to quality control criteria

As Table 4-5 shows, all samples reported concentrations of TPH DRO above the GUST-9 estimated

laboratory detection limits.

5. CONCLUSIONS

The soil layer that potentially contained free product, which surrounded wells G4AMWO007 and
G4MWO013, has been removed; however, soil samples collected after the removal effort was complete
reported concentrations of TPH DRO in the soil above the GUST estimated laboratory detection limit.
Since the results of the BTEX and MTBE analyses showed that these analytes were not detected in any of
the samples and the results of the PAH analysis reported analyte concentrations that were either not
detected or were less than the GUST estimated laboratory detection limits, no further action relative to
soils at this site is recommended. However, because TPH remains at concentrations above the GUST
estimated laboratory detection limit, groundwater monitoring is recommended to determine if the

groundwater is still impacted.

In accordance with the requirements contained in the approved work plan, STEP will collect one

groundwater sample from each of the 25 wells at SWMU 39 on a semiannual basis for a period of one
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year (two sampling events). Within six months of completion of this IRA, STEP will develop the newly
installed monitoring wells (Well G4AMWO007R and G4AMWO013R) and conduct the first semiannual
monitoring event for the groundwater at SWMU 39. The second sampling event will be conducted
approximately six months after the first sampling event is completed. Groundwater samples collected
during these monitoring events will be analyzed for BTEX and MTBE. Upon completion of the

semiannual monitoring, STEP will prepare an annual progress report.

6. REFERENCES

USEPA (U.S. Environmental Protection Agency), October 1999. USEPA Contract Laboratory Program

National Functional Guidelines for Organic Data Review.

GA DNR (Georgia Department of Natural Resources, Environmental Protection Division), November
2001. Underground Storage Tank (UST) Closure Guidance Document, Petroleum Releases.

GA DNR, October 2001. “Release Response and Corrective Action for UST Systems Containing
Petroleum. Amended.” Rules of the Georgia Department of Natural Resources 391-3-15.09,

STEP (Solutions To Environmental Problems, Inc., December 2005. Final Resource Conservation and

Recovery Act Corrective Measures Study for Solid Waste Management Unit 39 at Fort Stewart Georgia.

STEP, January 2007. Final Work Plan for Interim Removal Activities at Solid Waste Management Unit
39, Underground Storage Tanks 59 and 60, Fort Stewart, Georgia.

USACE (U.S. Army Corps of Engineers) Savannah District, January 2006. Scope of Work, Interim
Removal Activities at Underground Storage Tank 61, Facility ID #9-089104, Building 1161 and
Underground Storage Tank 82, Facility ID #9-089029, Building 1281, and SWMU 39, Underground
Storage Tanks 59 & 60 at Fort Stewart Georgia.
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APPENDIX A

Photographs




SWMU 39 — USTs 59 and 60

SWMU 39 site before activities




SWMU 39 — USTs 59 and 60

Staging concrete in construction “roll-off”




SWMU 39 — USTs 59 and 60




SWMU 39 — USTs 59 and 60

Temporary supports for drain pipes




SWMU 39 — USTs 59 and 60

Wells exposed




SWMU 39 — USTs 59 and 60

Wells removed — note bottom caps

Pumping groundwater from excavation




SWMU 39 — USTs 59 and 60

SWMU 39 — Well installations




SWMU 39 — USTs 59 and 60

: ;-L‘g A S ;!-:‘_}- -
Reinforcement installed

) ] ¥4

Spreading concrete




SWMU 39 — USTs 59 and 60

Site restored
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Environmental and Construction Services

An 8[a) Alaska Notive Company

May 4, 2007

Ms. Theresa Curtis
Atlantic Waste Services
125 B, Pine Meadow Drive
Pooler, Georgia 31322

Re: Waste Profile for “Petroleumn Contaminated soil,” STEP / SES, Fort Stewart Georgia
Dear Ms. Curtis:

Attached is one waste profile sheet for petroleum contaminated soil generated from the clean-up of
two separate removal actions conducted recently. One site is at Fort Stewart, Georgia and one site is
at the Hunter Army Airfield, Savannah, Georgia. The contaminated soil was placed into waste roll-
off containers provided by Atlantic Waste Services.

* We have attached the soil laboratory analysis that represents the containers at each site. Sample 39
TCLP is a composite sample of the containers from the UST site at Fort Stewart and Sample
TCLPO! is a composite sample of the containers from the UST site at Hunter Atmy Airfield. The
attached analysis indicates the soil to be non-hazardous.

The “Generator’s Nonhazardous Waste Profile Sheet” from Waste Management has been filled out
and signed by the proper official for the generator (US Army).

Once the landfill approves the waste, we hope to have Atlantic Waste to transport the containers to
the landfill as soon as possible. If things work out, we are looking at the week of May 14" As
before, we are requesting the landfill billing the cost to Atlantic Waste, and Atlantic Waste billing
us with the bill for the remainder of the cost for the roll-off containers. Please let me know when
the landfill approves accepting the waste so we can make arrangements for someone to be down
'there to coordinate the necessary waste manifesting. Thank you.

Sincerely,
SES,LLC -~

Nt bl

Jeffrey C. Williams, PE
Project Manager

Attachments
ce: Project Files

Reader File
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BPR=-13-2U4( U/!I3b FRUMIW LUSIUMER SERUVLILE  cUb+boo+5uns ——— —
Generator's Nonhazardous Waste Profile Sheet
Requested Disposal Facility Profile Number
- oval Expiration Dale’
e ey O Renewal for Profile Nymber Waste Appr p :
/7 A.Wastc Gancrator Focllity Information (mustreflactlocation of waste genamtmnlnngin) N

Generator Name: Vs Hemy FéﬁT STEWART

; Site Address: 1350 FRAN Coenran DRWE 7. Email Address: KAADY, Tawe |l-Senes @ SPuart i arme, mil
3, Giy/zip: FeeT STewart /%)314- 4427 8. phones _ N2 -B15.510% o max 912:-315 - S 148
4 State:_ AEOREIA 10, NAICS Code:

5. County: _ LIRERTS 11. Generator USEPA ID #: H4A 421602 O R "7?_

6. Contact Name/Title: Rﬁr\&-\ Trovell-Sores /fﬂ-‘t’-59€c 12, State 104 (if applicable):

H. Cuztomer Information 0 =ame as above

P, 0. Rumber: ___

Customer Name; AT LARTIC IDASTE <SeevicES
Billing Address: 125 B Fine Meddow DR .

City, State and 21P: ?aoleal. /<A 31322z
Contact Name: THERESA dURTIS

. Phone:412- 4b4- 2080 pax: 912- 94200 9
. Transporter Name: ATLANTIC [ORSTE JerviQES

. Transporter ID ¥ (if appL.):
. Transporter Address: 125 B Fae Me adaes DE

O O m o~ O

Lo W e

Contact Email:

10. Gity, State and 21P: Paole®. 4R 31327

C.Waste Stxcam Information

1. DESCRIPTION tleopwp
. Common Waste Name; JIESEL Fuel Conmmmnaden Soil 1’\53&);-?\5 State Waste Code(s):

b. Describe Process Generating Waste or Source of Contamination:

C_!ea..nu.q: oY WiEsel in Sohl

bens [ Beswn [ Black

c. Typical Color(s):

d. Strong Odor? O Yes ¥) No Describe: N
e. Physical State st 70°F: & Solid O Liquid O Powder U3 Semi-Solid or Sludge O Other:

. Layers? [ Single layer. O Multi- layer & NA

g. Water Reactive? O Yes & No  If Yes, Describe: -
h. Free Liguid Range (%): to B NA(solid)

i. pHRange: O <z U 214124 O 2125 ® NA(solid) O Actual:

j. Liquid Flash Point: O <140°F 1O 2 140°F B NA(solid) O Actual:

k, Flammable Solid: + O3 Yes & No

L Physical Constituents: List all constituents of waste stream - (e.g. Soil 0-80%, Wood 0-20%): U (See Attached)

Constituents (Total Composition Must be = 160%) | Concentration % | Consttuents (Totol Composition Must be » 100%)

Concentration %

1. 5ol 8b-jpo i,
2. drese) Fuel j-10 B,
3. debers - 6.

2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF WASTE AND SHIPPING INFORMATIDH

a Bevent O Base/Ongoing  {Check One)

b. 50 Q Yons  (d Cubic Yords O Drums O Gallons O Other (specify):
c. Shipping Frequency: Units per O Month O Quarter O Year B One Time
d. Is this a U.S. Department of Transportation (USDOT) Hazardous Malerial? (If yes, answere.) [0 Yes & No

. USDOT Shipping Description (if applicable): _ '

Estimated Anoual Quantity:

nd

3 Dther

Q SAFETY REQUIREMENTS (Handling, PPE, ctc.): AogmAL Ao il PPE

/
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Cenerator's Nonhazardous Waste Profile Sheet

L]
PR ASTE KiamAOT BT

/ D,Regulatory Status (Please check appropriale responsas) . \\
FT. Is this a USEPA (40 CFR Part 261)/State hazardous waste? If yes, contact your sales representative. - DO Yes BHo
2. s this waste included in one or more of categoifes below (Check all that apply)? If yes, attach supporting documentafion. Q yes ®No
U1 pelisted Hazardous Waste O Excluded Wastes Under 40 CFR 261.4
(Q Treated Hazardous Waste Debris ) freated Characteristic Hazardous Waste
3. 15 the waste from a Federal (40 CFR 300, Appendix B) or state mandated dean-up? If yes, see insbuctions. 0 Yes o |
4. Does the waste represented by this waste profile sheet contain rRdioactive material} O vYes @ No
a. If yes, is disposal regulated by the Nuclear Requlatory Commission? OYes B No
b. If yes, is disposal requlated by a State Agency for radioactive waste/NORM? Oves & Mo
5. Does the waste represented by this waste profile sheet contain concentrations of regulated Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)? O Yes @B No
| 3. 1f yes, is disposal regulated under TSCA? O Yes & No
| 6. Does the waste contain untreated, regulated, medical or infectious waste? Cl Yes B No
A 7. Does the waste contain asbestos? D Yes A No If Yes, O. Friable 3 Non Friable
1-8. Is this profile for remediation waste from a facility that is a major source of Hazardous Air Pollutants (Site ‘Remediation NESHAP,
’ 40 CFR 63 subpart GGGGG)? O Yes % No
If yes, does the waste contain <500 ppmw VOHAPs 2L the point of determination? S 0 ies_ O No

E. Cenorailow Cortification (Plcase read and certify by signatwers below)

By signing this Generator's Waste Profite Sheet, 1 hereby certify that all: 7
1, Information submitted in this profile and all attached documents contain true and accurate descriptions of the waste matefial;
2. Relevant information within the possession of the Generator regarding known or suspected hazards pertzining fo this wasté has been
disclosed to WM /the Contractor;
3. Analytical data attached pertaining to the profiled waste was derived from testing a representative sample in accordance with
' 40 CFR 261.20(c) or equivalent rules; and
4, Changes that occur in the character of the waste (i.e. changes in the process or new analytical) will be identified by the Generztor
and disclosed to WM (and the Contractor if applicable) prior to providing the waste to WM (and the Contractor if applicable).
5. Check all that apply: ‘
¥ Attached analytical pertains to the waste. Identify laboratory & sample ID #'s and parsmeters tested:
SAMp\E TCLP o1 A 33TOLY Iﬁm TOLP EoL) i Pages: A
D Only the analyses identified an the attachment pertain to the waste (identify éy laboratory & sample ID K's and paraméters tested).
Attachment #:
O Additional informabion necessary to characterize the profiled waste has been attached (other than analytical),
Indicate the number of attached pages:
O Iam an agent signing on behalf of the Genemtor, and the delegation of authorily to me from the Generator for this signature is
available upon request. '
O By Generator process knowledge,

following waste is not a listed waste and is below all TCLP regulatory Bmits.
“- Title:  Coartts . Q/Lﬁy < S{;‘L&M@f .
Name (Print): “ Riger 0¥ P e [ [~ Jones

Certification Signature: 7
Company Name: U o Sy 0
Date: gls /o7

FOR WH USE ONLY
Hanagement Method: O Landfill O Bioremediation Approval Decision: O Approved Q Not Approved

QY Non-hazardous sotidification O Other: Waste Approval Expiration Date:

Manmagement Facility Precautions, Special Handling Procedures or Limitation [ Shall not contain free liquid
on approvals

O Shipment must be s¢heduled into disposal facili ty

Q Approval Number miisl accompany each shipment

) Waste Manifést must accompany load

WM. Authodzation Name / Title: Date:
Qtare Authorization (if Required): Date: /
©2006 Waste Management, Inc, Page 2 of 2 December 2006




Empirical Laboratories

ANALYTICAL REPORT NOTES, TERMS AND QUALIFIERS (INORGANIC)

Notes:
The metals and cyanide reporting limits (RLs) have been statistically determined to be no

less than three standard deviations as defined in 40 CER 136, Appendix B, Revision 1.11.
All other reporting limits are referenced from the specific analytical method.

Terms:

NA Not Applicable

NR Not Requested
ualifiers:

B The reported value is Jess than the practical quantitation limit (PQL, project
defined) but greater than or equal to the MDL.

The reported value is estimated due to the presence of matrix interference.

N Predigested spike recovery not within control limits.
¥ RPD or absolute difference for Duplicate analysis not within control limits.
# Reference Standard Methods 19th edition.

(1) PH analyzed outside USEPA specified holding time. PH must be measured
immediately after sample collection.

(2) The sample pH did not meet the preservation guidelines. Therefore the pH was
adjusted upon receipt.

(3) Reference Standard Methods 17th edition for the distillation method.

(4) The sample was analyzed out of the USEPA holding time.

(5) The sample was received in the laboratory out of the USEPA holding time.

(6) The shipping cooler temperature exceeded 6°C upon receipt to Empirical
Laboratories.

(7) Analysis was subcontracted

227 French Landing Drive B Suite 550 B Mashville, TN 37228 B Tel (615) 345-1115 B Fax (615) 846-5426




FORM 1

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANATLYSIS DATA SHEET

ILab Name: EMPIRICAL LABS
Iab Code: ELABN Case No.: NA
Matrix: (soil/water}) WATER

Sample wt/vol: S.OODI(Q/mL) ML
Level: (low/med) IOW
% Moisture: not dec. ‘
GC Column: DB-VRX ID: 0.25 ({(mm)

Soil Extract Volume: (uly)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

Contract: STEP

SAS No.:

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

TCLE 01

A SDG No.: STE.V04096
Lab Sample ID: 0704096-01
Lab File ID:  0409601T
Date Sampled: 04/10/07 11:05

Date Analyzed: 04/19/07 01:57

Dilution Factor: 1.0

Soil Aliguot Volume: (uL)

(ug/L or ug/Kg) MG/L

TCLP
CAS NO. CCMPOUND EQL.  Regulatory CONC 0

Limit
71-43-2-ccn--- Benzene 0.010 0.50 <0.010]|0
s T i (—— 2-Butancne 0.10 ' 200 <0.10|0
56-23-5-———--—- Carbon tetrachloride 0.010 0.50 <Q.010|U
108-90-7=-~--- Chlorobenzene 0.010 100 <0.010|U
67-66-3-=-—-—-~-~ Chlocroform 0.010 6.0 <0.010|0
106-46-7------ 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 0.010 7.5 <0.010lU
107-06-2---=~~-~ 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.010 0.50 <0.010|U
75-35-4--m-mmn 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.010 0.70 <0.010]|U
127-18-4------ Tetrachloroethene 0.010 0.70 <0.010|U
79-01-6-mmmwmm Trichloroethene 0.010 0.50 <0.010|U
s gl A e Vinyl chloride 0.020 0.20 <0.020(U

FORM I VOA




FORM 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO.
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

TCLP 01
Lab Name: EMPIRICAL LARS Contxract: STEP
ILab Code: ELABRN Case No.: NA SAS No.: NA SDG No.: STE.B04095
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER . Lab Sample ID: 0704095-01
Sample wt/vol: 100.0 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID:  0409601T
% Moisture: decanted: (Y/N) Date Sampled:_ 04/10/07 11:05
Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc/Soxh) SEPF Date Extracted:04/13/07
Concentrated Extract Volume: 1000.0 (ul) Date Analyzed: 04/18/07 20:56
Injection Volume: 0.5 (ul) Dilution Factor: 1.0

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N)}) N pH: NA
CONCENTRATION UNITS: (ug/L or ug/Kg) MG/L

TCLP
CAS NO. COMPOUND EQL  Regulatory CONC 0

Limit
121-14-2----—- 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 0.050 0.13 <0,050|U0
118-74-1---~--~ Hexachlorobenzene 0.050 0.13 <0.050|U
87-68-3-----—= Hexachlorobutadiene 0.050 0.50 <0.050|0
67-72-1----~-—- Hexachlorocethane 0.050 3.0 <0.050|0
108~39—4——————3—Methy1phenol 0.050 200 <0.050|U
106-44-5------4-Methylphenol 0.050 200 <0.050|U
95-48-T--—-——~ 2-Methylphenol 0.050 200 <0.050|U
9B-95-3-----—- Nitrobenzene 0.050 2.0 <0.050|U
B7-86-5------- Pentachlorophenol 0.20 100 <0.20|T
110-86-1------ Pyridine 0.20 5.0 <0.20|0
85-95-4-----—~ 2,4,5-Trichlorcphencl 0.050 400 <0.050|U
88-06-2~-—--~~—~ 2,4,6—Trichlorophenol 0.050 2.0 <0.050|U

FORM I 3V




FORM 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO.
PESTA CORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

TCLP 01
Lab Name: EMPIRICAL LABS Contract: STEP
Lab Code: Case No.: 40896 SAS No.: NA SDG No.: S5TE.P040%56
Matris: (soil/water) TCLP ILab Sample ID: 0704096-01
sample wt/vol: 100.0 ({g/mL) ML Lab File ID: 014F1401
% Moisture: decanted: (Y/N)_ Date Sampled: 04/10/07 11:05
Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc/Sokh) SEPF Date Extracted:04/17/07
Concentrated Extract Volume: 10.0 (L) Date Analyzed: 04/18/07 17:22
Injection Volume: 2.0 (ul) Dilution Factor: 1.0
GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) N pH: NA sulfur Cleanup: (Y¥/N) N

CONCENTRATION UNITS: (ug/L or ug/Kg) MG/L

: i TCLP
CAS NO. COMPOUND EQL Regulatory conNe

; Limit
B7-74-0-c~ == Chlordane 0.00050 0.030| <0.00050(U
:72-20-8-------Endrin 0.00010 . 0.020( =0.00010|U
1. BB-89-8------~ Ganma -BHC 0.00010 0.40| <0.00010|U
76-44-8~--—=n- Heptachlor 0.00010 0.0080| <0.00010|U
1024-57-3--~~~ Heptachlor Epoxide 0.00010 0.0080| <0.00010|U
72-43-5-—==-=- Methoxychlox ' 0.00010 10| <0.00010|U
8001-35-2----- Toxaphene 0.010 0.50 <0.010|U

FORM I PESTA




FORM 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO,
HERB ORGANICS ANATYSIS DATA SHEET

TCLP 01
Lab Name: EMPIRICAL LABS Contract: STEP .
Lab Ccde: - Case No.: 4096 SAS No.: NA SDG No.: STE.H04096
Matrix: (soil/water) TCLP " Lab Sample ID: 0704096-01
Sample wt/vol: 100.0 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID:  006RD201
% Moisture£ decanted: (Y/N)_ Date Sampled: 04/10/07 11:05
Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc/Soxh) SEPF Date Extracted:04/17/07
Concent:ifated Extract Volume: 10.0 {mL) Date Analyzed: 04/23/07 20:14
Injection Volume: 2.0 (un) . Dilution Factor: 1.0
GPC Cleanup: (¥Y/N) N pH: NA Sulfur Cleanup: (Y¥/N) N
' CONCENTRATION UNITS: (ug/L or ug/Kg) MG/L
CAS NO. COMPOUND MDL RL coNe 0]
94 -75-7-—-——-- 2,4-D 0.0025 0.0050 u
R e . R 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) 0.00025 0.00050 u

FORM I HERB




Empirical Laboratories

CLIENT: SESLLC

DATE RECEIVED: 04/11/07
DATE REPORTED: 04/30/07

EMPIRICAL L ABORATORIES SAMPLE NUMBER
CLIENT SAMPLE DESCRIPTION/SAMPLING DATE

0704096-01

TCLP 01

04/10/07
11:05:00 AM
REGULATORY] REPORTING| USFPA
ANALYTES LIMITS LIMITS METHOD UNITS CONC
Arsenic-TCLP 5.0 0.030 1311/60108 mg/L <0.030
Barlum-TCLP 100 0.050 1311/6010B mg/L 0.346
Cadmium-TCLP 1.0 0.010 1311/6010B ma/L <0.010
Chromium-TCLP 5.0 0.020 1311/6010B mg/L <0.020
Lead-TCLP 5.0 0.015 1311/6010B mg/L 0.0267
Mercury-TCLP 0.20 0.00080 1311/7470A mg/L <0.00080
Selenium-TCLP 1.0 0.030 1311/6010B ma/L <0.030
Silver-TCLP 5.0 0.010 1311/6010B mg/L <0.010
Initial pH - TCLP NA NA 1311 Units 8.4
Final pH - TCLP NA NA 1311 Units 4.9
Cyanide 250 0.13 9012A mg/kg (as Rec'd) <0.13
Ignitability <140 NA 1010 ' >158
pH- Laboratory (1) <2/>12.5 NA 9045B Units 7.8 @ 21°C
Reactive Sulfide 500 19 Chap.7.3.4.2 | mg/kg (as Rec'd) <19

See attached page for definitions of terms and qualifiers.

EMPIRICAL LABORATORIES

D. Rick Davis
Vice President

227 French Landing Drive B Suite 550 B Nashville, TN 37228 B Tel (615) 345-1115 B  Fax (615) 846-5426




-CLIENT: STEP, Inc.

DATE RECEIVED: 03/24/07
DATE REPORTED: 04/09/07

EMPIRICAL LABORATORIES SAMPLE NUMBER

0703252-09

CLIENT SAMPLE DESCRIPTION/SAMPLING DATE -
39TCLP
03/23/07
12:25:00 PM
REGULATORY| REPORTING USEPA :
ANALYTES LIMITS LIMITS METHOD UNITS ‘'CONC
Arsenic-TCLP 5.0 0.030 1311/6010B mg/L <0.030
Barium-TCLP 100 0.050 1311/6010B |- mg/L 0.202
Cadmium-TCLP 1.0 0.040 1311/6010B mgiL <0.010
Chromium-TCLP 5.0 0.020 1311/6010B mag/L © <0.020
Lead-TCLP 5.0 0.015 1311/6010B mg/L 0.0789
Mercury-TCLP 0.20 0.00080 131177470A mg/L <0.00080
Selenium-TCLP 1.0 0.030 1311/6010B mg/L <0.030
Silver-TCLP 5.0 0.010 1311/60108B mag/L <0.010
Initial pH - TCLP NA NA 1311 Units 7.8
FinalpH - TCLP "~ NA NA 1311 Units 5.8
Cyanide 250 0.13 8012A mg/kg (as Rec'd) <0.13
Ignitability <140 NA 1010 i >158
pH- Laboratory (1) <2/>12.5 NA 9045B Units 6.4 @ 22°C
Reactive Sulfide 500 19 Chap.7.3.4.2| mg/kg (as Rec'd) <19

See attached page for definitions of terms and qualifiers.

EMPIRICAL LABORATORIES

D. Ric vis
Vice President

LoVille

Emt borgteri : A .
e §3lilfre=§f-ﬂ1°l.‘;ﬁiﬁng Drive B Suite 550 B Naoshville, TN 37228 B Tel (615)345-1115 B

Fax (615) 84&9}998




FORM 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO.
VOLATTILE ORGANICS ANATYSIS DATA SHEET

39TCLP
Lzb Name: EMPIRICAL LARS Contract: STEP
Lzb Code: ELABN Case No.: NA SAS No.: A SDG No.: STE.V03252
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0703252-09
Sample wt/vol: 5.000 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID:  0325209T
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Sampled: 03/23/07 12:25
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 03/28/07 09:00
GC Column: DB-VRX ID: 0.25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: (L) Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS: (ug/L or ug/Kg) MG/L

TCLP
CAS NO. COMPOUND EQOL  Regulatory CONC 0]
' Limit
71-43-2---——--- Benzene 0.010 0.50 <0.01010
78-93-3-—----- 2-Butancne 0.10 200 <0.,10|U0
56-23-5---—--—- Carbon tetrachloride 0.010 0.50 <0.010|D
108-90-7--—--~- Chlorobenzene 0.010 100 <0.010|U
67-66-3-—--~-~--- Chloxroform 0.010 6.0 0.0017|JB
106-46-7-~---- 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.010 7.5 <0.010|U
107-06-2--~--~- 1, 2-Dichloroethane 0.010 0.50 <0.010(U
75-35-4-———~-- 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.010 0.70 <0.010|U
127-18-4------ Tetrachloroethene 0.010 0.70 <0.010|U
79-01~6~=~m~=- Trichloroethene 0.010 0.50 0.0054|J
75-0L-4-~-—--- Vinyl chloride 0.020 0.20 <0.020(0

_ FORM I VOA




SDG:

D70328 2~

~__ Project; Et. g‘!‘-uﬁaﬁ'lb_-lggw_f‘_jg\}}r-? 4

Method: __Semivolatiles - PARs 275 & njairiv/No. Samples: FS‘U\O"(’J

Validation Samples:

D708 zZuol

d 708 V03

673% 2U0 2

o og 2 UpY

0710% 2u62-D

O 7082 U905

[. Sample Preservation,
Handling, and Transpori

2, Chain of Custody

3. Holding Times

4, GCO/MS Tune/lnst Perl
3. Calibrations

0. Blanks

7. Blank Spike/LCS

3. Matrix Spike

0. Surrogates

10, Internal Standards

1. Compound ldentilication
12, System Performance

13 Field QC Samples

14, Overall Assessment

Status Codes,
A = Acceplable
R = Data Rejected

Data Validation Report Summary

Staws Code Comments

X = Data acceptable but qualified due 1o prollems
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FORM 1

SEMIVOLATILE CRGANICS ANATLYSIS DATA SHEET

Lab Name: EMPIRICAL LABS Ceontract:

Lab Code: ELABN Case No,: NA

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL
Samplé wt/vol: 15.2 (g/mL) G

% Moisture: 12 decanted: (Y/N) N

Extraction:

STEP

SAS No.:

(SepF/Cont/Sonc/Soxh) SOXH

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

07082001 l

NA SDG No,: STE.BO032b2
Lab Sample ID: 0703252-01

Lab File 1ID: 0225201
Date Sampled: 03/23/07 08:00

Date Extracted:03/28/07

Concentrated Extract Volume: 500.0 (uly) Date Analyzed: 03/30/07 20:44

Injection Volume: 0.5 {uL) Dilution Factor: 1.0

GPC Cleaunnp: (Y/M) N PH: NA

CONCENTRATICN UNITS: (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/XG -5
CAS NO. COMPOUND MDL RL CONC Qfg:h

B3-32-9------=~ Acenaphthene 15 110 U W
208-56-8-=-=~- Acenaphthylene 11 110 U
120-12-7-~=-—-- Anthracene ] 15 110 U
56-55-3-------RBenzo{a)anthracens 20 110 U
205-99-2-—cwm- Benzo{b) fluoranthene 18 110 u
207-08-9-—---~- Benzo (k) fluoranthene T 227 110 0
191 =24 =Qsemin RBenzo (g, h, i)perylene - 40 110 8]
50-32-8----—-- Benzo (a)pyrene 1z 110 u
21801 ~9———rm Chrysene 17 110 U
53-70-3-~~-—-~ Dibenz (a, hyanthracene 34 110 U
206-44-0-~---- Fluoranthene 30 110 U
B6~"13rTr—mmmnn Fluorene ] 15 110 u
193-39-5------ Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene 26 110 U
91-57-6------- 2-Methylnaphthalene 20 110 U
90-12-0--=-~=- 1-Methylnaphthalene 56 110 u
91-20-3------- Naphthalene - 18 110 U
85-01-8------- Phenanthrene 13 110 U
12800~ —=~—= Pyrene . 22 110 U v

FCRM I SV

i £
1pivical Laboraiories

000066




FCRM 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO.
SEMIVOLATILE ORGENICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

. 07082002

Lab Name: EMPIRICAL LABS Contract: STEP

Lap Code: ELABN Case No.: HA SAS No.: NA SDG No.: STE.B03252

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL ILab Sample ID: 0703252-02

Sample wt/vol: 15.2 (g/mbL) G Lab File ID: 0325202

% Moisture: 14 decanted: (¥Y/N) N Date Sampled: 03/23/07 08:05

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc/Scxh) SOXH Date Extracted:03/28/07

' Concentrated Extract Volume:  500.0(uL) Date Analyzed: 03/30/07 21:19
Injection Volume: 0.5 (uL) Dilution Factor: 1.0
GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) N pH: HA
CONCENTRATION UNITS: (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG Bis
CAS NO. COMPOQUND MDL: RL CONC Q Q\ J
A

B3 -30 -9z amm=a Acenaphthene 15 120 U LT yg4
208-96-8------ Acenaphthylene 11 120 U
120=1 2~ T—mre = Anthracene . 16 120 u
56-55-3=-w=un- Fenzo{a)anthracene 21 120 U
205 D= Jm=wn == Benzo (b) fluoranthene 18 120 U
207-08-9------ Benzo (k) Elucranthene 23 120 U
191-24-2------ Benzo (g, h,i)perylene 410 120 U
50-32-8---~~-- Benzo (a) pyrene 12 120 U
218-01-9----~-- Chirysene I 18 120 U
53-70-3---~~~~ Dibenz (a, h)anthracene 35 120 u
206-44-0------ Flueranthene = 31 120 U
86=TF3~ T oo Flucrene o 15 120 u
193=-39-B~sm v me Indenc (1,2, 2-cd) pyrene 26 120 u
Ol B =G ersmises 2-Methylnaphthaliene B 20 120 [ T
90-12-0nwm-we- L-Methylnaphthalene 58 120 U ur
91-20-3------- Naphthalene - 19 120 1910 I
85-01-8=-=-~== Phenanthrene B 13 120 37|10 9
129-00-0-=---- Pyrene - 23 120 ‘ u Wy :L

FORM 1 5V

rpiril.cai Laborntories “00067




FCRM 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO.
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SEEET

07082002D l
Lab Name: EMPIRICAL LABS Contract: STEP
Lab Code: ELABN Case No.: NA SAS No.: NA SDE No.: STE.B03252
Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL Lab Sample ID: 0703252-03
Sampié wt/vol: 15.2 {(g/mL) G Iab File 1ID: 0325203
% Méisture: 1z decanted: (Y/N) N Date Sampled: 03/23/07 08:05
Extraction: (SepF/COnﬁ/Sonc/Soth SOXH Date Extracted:03/28/07
Concentrated Extract.Volume: S00. 0 {ul) Date Analyzed: 03/30/07 21:55
Injection Volume: 0.5 (ulL) Dilution Factor: 1.0

GPC Cleanup: {(Y/N) N PH: NA

CONCENTRATICN UNITS: (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/I(G R&}

CAS NO. COMPOUND MDL CONC O,? " J
83-32=9~—wn=n= Acenaphthene i5 110 U n
208-96-8------Acenaphthylene 11 110 U
120-12-7-=-~-- Anthracene 15 110 U
56-55-3-~----- Renzo (a) anthracene 20 110 U
205-99-2--~--- Benzo (b) fluoranthene 18 110 U
207-08-9------ Eenzo (k) flucranthene 22 110 u
191-24-2-----~ Eenzo (g, h, 1} perylene 40 110 u
50-32 > Bmime mmimn Benzo{a) pyrene 13 110 U
21.8-01+8B=~s=z= Chrysene 17 110 U
53-70-3-~--~-=-= -Dibenz (&, h) anthracene 3 110 u
206-44-0------ Fluoranthene 30 110 U
86-73-T-r—mmm- Fluorene 15 110 U
193-39-5------ Indeno (1,2, 3-cd)pyrene 26 110 u ¥
91-57-6-------2-Methylnaphthalene 20 110 36|g T
90~ 1B =llme mmmmts 1-Methylnaphthalene 56 110 U w
e Naphthalene ) 18 110 19|J I
85-01-8-—-~~—-~-- FPhenanthrene 13 110 40(J I
129-00-0------ Pyrene 22 110 U (4

FORM I SV

piricul Laboratseries 000068




FORM 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO.
SEMIVOLATILE CRGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

07082003
Lab Name: EMPIRICAL LABS Contract: STEP
Lab Code: ELAEN (fase No.: NA SAS No.: NA SDG No.: STE,B03252
Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL Lab Sample ID: 0703252-04
Sample wt/vol: 15.3 (g/mL) G Lab File ID: 0325204
% Moisture: 10 decanted: {(¥/N) W Date Sampled: 03/23/07 08:07
Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc/Soxh) SCXH Date Extracted:03/28/07
' Concentrated Extract Volume: 500.0 (ul) Date Analyzed: 03/30/07 22:30
Injection Volume: 0.5 {uL) Dilution Factor: 1.0
GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) N pH: NA
CONCENTRATION UNITS: (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KGm
CAS NO. COMPOUND YD1, RL CONC g
Qe
!
83-32-9----~---Acenaphthene_ | 14 110 U W [ Ta
208-96-8--ww-- Acenaphthylene o 11 110 u
120- 12+« F=mmmwe- Anthracene 15 110 u
E5~55~F=mrmmmis Benzo{a) anthracene 20 110 U N
205-99-2-~-~~~ Renzo (b) fluoranthene 17 110 250 T fodla
207-08-9----~~ Benzo (k) [luoranthene 21 110 U uJT| {a
191-24-2------ Renzo (g, h, i) perylene - 3 110 U «J “Jf
B0-32-8------- Benzo (a) pyrene - 12 110 1913 T |64
218-01~9-~~--- Chiysene - 17 110 21.|a ¥
53T B moms Dibenz {a, h)anthracene 33 110 U T
206-44-0---~--- Fluoranthene - 29 110 U
e Fluorene - 14 110 U l
193-39-5-w-mn- Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene___ 25 110 U
91-57-6-~--~--- 2-Methylnaphthalene 19 110 57|90 T
90-12-0-=--=== 1-Methylnaphthalene - 54 110 U wJ
DL =Z0=F = cosrmm Naphthalene o 18 110 3g T
85-01-8------- Phenanthrene . 12 110 4713 T
129-00-0------ Pyrene - 22 110 22|J T J

FOPM I &V

E

Empirical Laboratories 0000(}()




FORM 1 CLTENT SAMPLE NO.
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

. 07082004

Lab Name: EMPIRICAL LABS Contract: STEP

Lab Code: ELABN Case No.: NA SAS No.: NA SDG No.: STE.B03252

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL Lab Sample ID: 0703252-05

Samplé wt/vol: 15.4 (g/mL) G Lab File ID: 0325205

% Moisture: 8 decanted: (¥/N) N Date Sampled: 03/23/07 08:10

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Scnc/Scxh) S0XH Date Extracted:03/28/07

Concentrated Extract Volume: 500. ¢ (uL) Date Znalyzed: 03/30/07 23:05

Injection Volume: 0.5 {uL) Dilution Factor: 1.0

GPC Cleamup: (Y/N) N pH: WA

CONCENTRATION UNITS: (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG Re)
CAS NO. COMPOUND MDL RL CCNC Q &')\A al
L

83-32-9-~----- Acenaphthene 14 110 U
208-96-8------Acenaphthylene_ _ 10 110 U W
120-12-7-~-»~~~ Anthracene 14 110 140
56-55-3-=-swn~= Benzo (a) anthracene - 18 110 48|10 T
206-99-2---=-- Renzo () fluoranthene 17 110 GO |J J
207-08-9------ Benzo (k) £luoranthene 21 110 59(J 4
191-24-2------ Eenzo (g, h, 1) perylene 38 110 U «
50-32-8---~=~-- Benzo (a) pyrene _ 12 110 U u
218-01-9------ Chrysene 16 110 a1|g ¥
53-70-3--w-=-- Dikenz (a,h)yanthracene 32 110 u M
206-44-0------ Fluoranthene ) 28 110 78{J J
B3 -Trmmmm== “luorene ] 14 110 U
193-39-5---~--- Indeno (1,2, 3-cd)pyrene 24 110 U W
91-57-6----~-~ 2-Methylnaphthalene o 18 110 120
G~ &0 i e 1-Methylnaphthalene - 3 110 %4|1d T
D1=20= 3 =mr = Maphthalene B 17 110 40 (J
85-01-8-----~-- Phenanthirene 12 110 67|J l
129-00- 0~~~ Pyrene. ] . 21 110 56 (J

FORM I SV

Empirlicul Laborulories 000070




FORM 1

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

SEMIVOLATILE ORGENICS RNALYSIS DATA SHEET

Lab Name: EMPIRICAL LABS Contract: STE
Lab Code: ELABN Case No.: NA SRS
Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL

Sample wt/vol: 15.2 (g/mL) G

% Moisture: 12 decanted: (Y/N) N

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc/Scxh) SOxH

: NA

07082005 l

SDG No.: STE.B03252

Lab Sample ID: 0703252-06
Lab File ID: 325206

Date Sampled: 03/23/07 08:15

Date Extracted:03/28/07

Concentrated Extract Volume:  500.0(ul) Date Rnalyzed: 03/30/07 23:40

Injection Volume: 0.5 (uL) Dilution Factor: 1.0

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) N pH: NA

CONCENTRATION UNITS: (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG P
CAS NO. COMPOUND MDL RL CONC Q e

83-32-9----~-- Acenaphthene L 15 110 U
208 96 B~ Acenaphthylene 11 110 U
120-12-7-~=u- Anthracene 15 110 u
56-55-3~ ~wmnmn Penzo {a)anthracene _ 20 110 8]
205-98-2--rmmr Benzo () fiuvoranthene_ 18 110 U
207-08-9~-~~-- Benzo (k) fluoranthene 22 110 U
ik § s B e Benzo (g h, i) perylene . 39 X330 u
50=32-8 ===~ Benzof{a)pyrene 134" 110 u
218-01-9--=-~-~ Chrysene 17 110 u
53-70-3---=-m- Dibenz(a, W anthracene 34 110 U
206-44-0------ Fluoranthene o 30 110 U
86-73-7----~~- Fluorene o 14 110 0
193-39-5-nr-m- Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene 26 110 LS 4
91-57-G==n===- 2-Methylnaphthalene 19 110 230
90-12-0--~----1-Methylnaphthalene 56 110 140
91-20-3------- Naphthalepne —  — 18 110 700 F
BE -0 =B o Phenanthrene 13 110 120
129-00-0--==~- Pyrene - 22 110 33T T

Empirical Laborateries

FORM I SV

000071
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DATA VALIDATION WORKSHEETS
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS

Date: / e

Reviewer: Kitchinoes
Project:__FWMW ~3 G spG:_016%28 T Matrix/No, 5:1[]]]1]1:S:_5_:__Lk
L Technical Holding Times
Al Sample Preservation, Handling and Transpord
I Have all samples been preserved comreetly? | Y:l'.'i Nu N/A
2. Mave sample temperatures been keptat 47 C (for- 2007 o ’\Sc} No N/A
30 Were all samples receved i proper condition”? li:'g No NA
4 Woere any quabileatons required hased on dis mlormation? ) i Yox ]}/u ) INJA
Caoolers w 2.5 '*Q '
3. Chain of Custodly - o N
fo Were all amiples properhy reeorded on COLS? - % \\.‘JJ ';\’u NIA
- 7’7 Were w n'n:'Ac! :nmI\-‘.s’ﬁ_-:__{_u:l.'li_lrlnu‘. QN s:j_:_}llnl;-'%c-é" - B ' uli\) -_Nu M_A,,,
g Holding, Times ) 7 o o T
I Were ~~:|nlplvx:_\ﬁ.‘nulc-\} i -'illi}ul)_.:'l.'&l within m'%‘x_';»l:ii‘iv lil'!l‘lll‘ai,l,i}lﬁ.}'l ) 1 (\1\\) __l:\_':_ _ NTA )
S Wereany quabilieations required based on this m!&»!'m:mn_:n_“ i _Lti__ 4 :'I}'n ﬁ"j.’i‘s
SAMPLED PREPPED ANALYZED
%]25 3 /2{5 3'30
I GOIMS Instrument Performunce Cheek )
b Were mstrument perlommianes check samples ron for each asals s perpd” '\'v.?) No NIA
- ot BN A S N i S N -
2 \\uu 1o abundanee criferin il_.u‘li_-il_il;l:i’ analysis? | mﬁcs f\i'u_ N/A
3 Do daboratory Tormes mnteh s data? Yoy Na (Nlpg ]
d Were any qunhitications l'u|illi‘t,_1| Ii.n.ml o thts mtormuion ! L Yea /Nu\ 4\;'/\

Comments/Qualifications:
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DATA VALIDATION WORKSHEETS
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS

Reviewer:

Kitchinas Date:_ % l I
Project:___ S MU — 24 spg:_ 0T1e32% 2 Matrix/No. Samples: S -G
IL. Inttial Calibration

Were cormect concenirations of standards used for imied caliby
analyzed within 12 howrs of assoviated msirument performance check

rabor’  Were samples

b

et

N/A

Were mitial cudibratien RIRE< (o alt volaule t
compatids

roet compotnds end avslem mondlonng
or = 0037 Do recaleniatons Moy RREFs agree with reported values”

-
N

- Were PaRSDS <

No

N

!

A

or = 3t i all volatile eeet compeunds® Do recalenlations for Ba]s
pgree Wil reporied valves?

BN

No

MIA

Were oy qualtiiications repired Dased on this ST IRTu TR IR TROP

Comments/Qualifications:

2l

D

N/A
N 30120} B i o 32 |53 fb’g%g}v
o zoky YLl o Ayt Nz 070 NG “ 2
oasd b CAL RN P g N2 ﬁ&oﬁ‘f e
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RSP ~1.33% 77 23 78 L = N Ty & 9770
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J
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|
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!
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o _..‘x_‘- t \\. /
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3 i T ~—
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DATA VALIDATION WORKSHEETS
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS

[
Reviewer: Kitchings Date: T | 1

2
Project: SWMU 39 spG:_ O 032§ Z Matrix/No, Samples: 3-8

¥, Blanks

| Were any larget or nenelarget compotnds reparted in aborswry prep or calibraion Yes ,qu N/A

blanks? N

2 Were methad blank anulyses perfrmed o regumed freguenay, and for coch GUMS svstem Yi\'x‘:\l Bt e
tsed e analyze samples for each dpe of anulysiz o e muirsg S

3. Were any qualifications required bhased on this intormesen Yes J /NG NIA

Commenis/Qualifications:
2 2.%Rs!
3'39 Glb'3

|
Jg #s

Vi Sasiem Monitoring Compounds (Surrogate Spikoes)
I+ Were lnboraton SUTDZale Feceieres Srdutiited BIEN POl CorTeelin |\\L‘9 No N/A
KT - i e e
Were surrogide recov e ies wiling seecplisbic himis” Yes (_\’:\':) WN/A
3 Were iy guahibications regpured Puased en sartowsie spihe U oo™ I Km No INFA
REl \

]ile,?/ - Comments/Qualifications: .

Ly ey L 384 53 9¢ 4g S — 70
- - |
gawol Y\;W \a«ﬁfkﬂ s

QLW B ( wl® /li

Vil Matrix Spikes/Matria Spike Duplicates

!

I
POWere MSDASD samples anaivead ot regquirad equenay by cach amiple imairis’ | 'f__\‘u.-:n, No NIA

&

2 Were MSASD resnlix o peconett and PP walan ads oy i ?E—Lm No NiA

S

Were Samples used lop NS NN Gl blapis Y l{'P\")&’ N/A

4 Were laboratony reponed tosulis coareciiv cadetdated fronr vuw Jdaty” 0 Yes Na N/

0 Were any qualificalions rognired ased onresidis o MSMSD samples s coninetion Yes mj N/A
with other QU infermation” S

Comments/Qualifications:

g2 LU0Z

d‘lom% (556 /[w;;. = 92,2 1

iw:[ g0 =¢1.5%

369

{€-0 pASD

efD,  go

= S‘n}



DATA VALIDATION WORKSHEETS
SEMIVOLATTLE ORGANICS

o
Reviewer: Kitchings Date: %! b

L

Project: Swwmu-%9 SDG: 6102282 JatrivNo, S g 5

Matrix/No, Samples:

VIT. Laboeratory Control Sample (LCS)

I Were LOS samples mun at correel regquencey for cach malros samples”

No

2

Were LS caleulations performed corr
data? Were recoveries swithin laboratory (GO outs”

ind Jid leboratory roporied values mateh raw

No

informaten

40 Were amy guahifications required bosed on PUN dulo n conjuneion with other QU

Yes

&)

NIA

Comments/Qualifications:

\£-0 bam s (L:}—? !Df/’ = 63,5k

Pasgr S bW

[ Internal Standards

I Were standord aren counts witlun o Bucter of B (25300 e = e
cahibiratens stidard?

W oan dssoctated

N/A

20AWere rerention times of internal standord svehin < o < 30 secenids of retention ime of

assoctated calibrainon cheek”

Nao

Nl".’\-

3 Wore sy qualiicatiots regutred Based on mer standard resalis?

Nf:\

Comments/Qualifications:

{2022 %

'Dé/\ ‘l—ﬁ*"——
wa " 29361 - 1y
e [Ja (""\w w i Eol3)S '
IS g

~
(FE

)
v
Uy

Vo

;[gf'a e w3z IS 3 383705 oa P

XN Target Compound ldentification

I oage relative retention mes R T = watdng = or - 000 RRT ungis of standuard R

Yoes

No

20 Do smnple conpound speetrn ot spoeatied eriteria morelalion o kabworatony standard
spali )

Yes

N(l

30 Wope all compounds accounted tor on Shiranastaaram”™

Comments/Qualitications: ~

Je




DATA VALTDATION WORKSHEETS
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS

{
Reviewer: Kitchings Pate: < { 16

Project:

A Mo = Siimy /
< 24 SDG: 0 JoR28 T Matrin/No. Samples: S~o

XL

Compound Quantitation and Reported Contract Required Quantitation Limits (CRQLs)

P Were sample resulls correcthh cateuluted and reporied by laboratony

No

2

I

2. Were worreet internal standard quintitation jen end RRF usad 1o quantidy sll compounds Yes No N/
tor ull samples?
3 Were CRQLs adjusicd 1o refleot sample dilutions and dne wergihn factors not aceounted Jor Yex Na N\'-’&

by ihe method?

40 Were amy Taboratery Q0000 sanple tesults caleulated trom peals derived usimg miahua

fitegration?

Yes

No

3 Were any qualificantions requied ased on ths mdomiehen

Yes

Convents/Qualifications:

; _'__/
Ns veww Qo\i"/mﬁiwvl_ﬁ_ﬁ_

\3-° .

XiL Field QC

1 Wereany Freld Duplieates sasociaied seith thrs SOC

N{A

a I Yes were RET accopabie (3000 for ser samplos S00®% for sonl smnplesi!

INFA

k! 1 !

Were any fokd Bianks cr cquipraent vinsues assocuated voth tas STHY

NfA

2 Hyes wore anmy cormpeds peported gy samples (1017

MIA

b Were any quaditications required Based on s mlotaanen

N/A

Comments/Qualifications: ez Eez. D
1
i /\/ - g.‘dl\ —‘5( Zmn 6
o~ 255 -
E 9 N&PM - s
A = ﬂ\LM. "{—3
- - f}-%\* < j']

b
24

XL Overall Assessment of Data

FoAre there any spectite coneems o miall caarding tie dnia o has SIG?

Vs

Comments/Qualifications:
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Status Code Comments
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Chain of Custody
Holding Times
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Blanks
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Surrogaies

Internal Standards
Compound Tdentification
Svstem Performance
Field QC Samples
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Status Codes

A = Accepmable
R = Data Rejected
X = Dara acceptable but qualitied due 10 problems
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ORGANTICS ANAIYSIS

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

ATRE SHEERT
07082001
Leb Name: EMPIRICAT LARBS Contract: STEP
Lab Code: Casa No.: 3252 SRS No.: NA SDG No.: STE.G03252
Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL Leb Sample ID: 0703252-01
Sample wt/vol: 5.1 (g/ol) G Lab File ID 006F0101
Level : (low/med) HIGH Date Sampled 03/23/07 08:00
% Moisture: not dec. 12 Date Analyzed: 03/30/07 14:01
' GC Column: RTX 502.2 ID: 0.53 {(mm) Dilurion Fackor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: 5000 {(ul) Scil Aliquot Volume: 100 (ul)
CONCENTRATION UNITS: {ug/L or ug/Kg) MG/KG '
CAS NO. COMPOUND MDL RL CONC Q P\«-’
Quch
BO0E-61 «Gwwmcmw Gasoline Range Organics_____l 2.8 5.5 u

Empirical Laborajories

FORM I

000192



14

ORGENICS ANRTYSIS DATA SHEET

Lab Name: EMPIRICAT, IABS Contract: STEP
Lab Code: Case No.: 3252 SAS No
Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL

séhplé wt /vol : 5.4 {g/nl) G

Level: (low/med) HIGH

% Moisture: not dec. 12
GC Colunm: RTX 502.2 ID: 0.52 {nm)

Soil Extract Volume:

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

G7082002

!

SDG No.: STE.GD3252

1ab Sample ID: 0703252-02

Lab File ID: CO7F0101

Date Sampled: 03/23/07 08:05
Date Analyzed: 03/30/07 14:40
Dilution Facter: 1.0
Scil Aliguct Volume: 100 (ul)

{ug/L or ug/Kg) MG/KG

CAS NO. COMPOUND MDL: RI, CONC Q Reu
& el
8006-61-9----- Gzsoline Range Crganics 2 7! 5.4 U wu
FORM

Empirical Laborateries

000193



FORM 1
ORGENTICS ANATYSTS DATA SHEET

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

07082U02D
Lab Name: EMPIRICAL LABS Contract: STEP
Lab Code: Case No.: 3252 SAS No.: NA SDC No.: STE.G03252
Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL Lab Sample ID: 0703252-03
Sample wt/vol: 5.2 (g/mL) G Lab File ID:  010F0101
level : {low/med) HIGH Date Sampled: 03/23/07 08:05
% Moisture: not dec. 12 Dzte Analyzed: 03/30/07 16:38
GC Column: RTX 502.2 ID: 0.53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Scil Extract Volume: 50090 {ul) Soil Alicuct Volume: 100 {ul})
. COMPOUND CONCENTRATEONNENITS: (ug/L or ug/xg) MG/KG-EEJ
) DOUND mIL RL CONC QQMJ
8006-61-9----—- Gasoline Range Organics 2 7L 5.5 U W
FORM I

Empiriesl Leboratories

000194



PORM 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO.
ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
07082003
Lab Name: EMPIRICAT, LABS Contract: STEP
Lab Cecde: . Case No.: 3252 SAS No.: NA SDG No.: STE.G03252
Matrix: ({(scil/water} SOIL Lab Sample ID: §703252-04
saﬁ@lé wt /vol : 5.2 {g/mL) @ Lab File ID:  011F0101
Level: (low/med) HIGH Date Sampled: 03/232/07 08:07
% Molsture: not dec. 10 Date Analyzed: 03/30/07 17:17
GC Colummn: RTX 502.2 ID: 0.52  (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Scil Extract Volume: 5000 (ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: 100 {ul)
CONCENTRATICN UNITS: (ug/L or ug/Kg) MG/KGR,,
CAS NO. COMPOUND MDD RL CONC Q(;)"‘ )
BO06-81«P=wmus Gasoline Range Organics _____‘ 2.7 5.4 SR
EORM X

Empir;;cui Laborotories 0(}0] 95



CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

07082004
Lab Name: EMPIRICAI. LABS Contract: STEPD
- Lab Code: Case No.: 32B2 828 Nc.: N& 8DG Ne.: STE.G03252
Matrix: (soil/water) S0OIL Lab Sample ID: 0703252-05
Sample wt/vol: 5.1 (g/mL) G ILab File ID:  012F0101
Level: (low/med) HIGH Date Sampled: 03/23/07 08:10
% Moisture: not dec. 8 Date Analyzed: 03/30/07 17:56
' GC Column: RTX 502.2 ID: 0.53 {mm) Dilution Pactor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: 5060 {ul) Soll Aliguot Volume: 100 (ul)
_ CONCENTRATICN UNITS: {ug/L or ug/Kg) MG/KG
CAS NO. COMPOURND MDL RL CONC 0 ked
8006-61-9~ =~~~ Gasoline Range Ordanics_u___] 2.7“ 5.3 SRR
I

Emr;iri;nl Laboratories 000 1 96



FORM :

CRGANICS ANATYSIS DATA SHEET

Lab Name: BEMPIRICAL LAES Contract:
: Lab Code: Case No.: 3252

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL

sahplé wt /vol : 5.1 (g/mL} G

Level : {low/med) EIGH

% Moisture: not dec. 12

GC Column: RITX 502.2 ID: 0.33  {mm)

Scil Extract Volume:

2000 {ul)

CONTENTRATION UNITS:

: NA

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

67082005

SDG No.: STE.G03252
Lab Sample ID: 0703252-06
Lab File ID: 01270101

Date Sampled: 03/23/07 08:15
Date Analyzed: 03/30/07 18:35
Dilution Factox: 1.0
Soil Aliguol Velume: 100 (ul)

{ug/L or ug/Xg) MG/KG

CAS NO. COMPCLID MDL RL CONC 0 Rev
Qe
8006-61-9--~~~ Gasoline Range Organics_ & 2.8 5.5 U “w
FORM

Empirical Laborateries

000197



E

FORM 1
DRO ORGANICS AMNALVSIS DATA SHEET

Lab Name: EMPIRICAT, LABS

Contract:

Lab Code: Case No,: 3252 SAS No.: NA

Matrix: (soil/water} SOIL

Sémple wt/vol: 25.3 (g/nl) G

% Moisture: 12 decanted: (¥/N) N Date

Leb Sample ID:

ILab File ID:

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

07082001

SDG No.: STE.D03252
0703252-C1
016R0201

Sampled: 03/23/07 08:00

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc/Soxh) SONC Date Extracted:03/27/07
Concentrated Extract Volume: 1.0{mL) Date Analyzed: 03/28/07 20:11
Injection Volume: 1.0 {ul) Dilution Factor: 1.0
GPC Cleanup: {(Y/N} N DH: NA Sulfur Cleanup: (¥/N) N
CONCENTRATICON UNITS: (ug/L or ug/Xg) MG/KG .'
CAS NO. COMPOUND MDLL RL CONC Q Ko
Jwd
11-84=T7=--r—=- Diesel Rangs Crganics l 4.5 4.5 5.7

FCrM I DRO

Empirical Laboratories

0600225



PORM 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO.
TRO ORGANICS ANATYSIS DATR SHEE

Q7082002
ILab NMame: EMPIRICAL LARS Contract: STEP
Lab Code: Case No.: 2252 SAS No.: NA SDG No.: STE.D03252
Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL Lab Sample ID: 0703252-02
Sample wt/vol: 25.4 {g/mL) G Lab File ID: Q17R0201
% Moisture: 14 decanted: (Y/N) N Date Sampled: 03/23/07 08:05
Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc/Soxh) SONC Date Extracted:03/27/07
l Concentrated Extract Volume: 1.0 {mL) Date Analvzed: 03/28/07 20:55
Injection Volume: 1.0 {uL) Dilution Factor: 1.0
GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) W pHE: NA Sulfur Cleanup: (¥Y/N) N
CONCENTRATION UNITS: {ug/L or uvg/Kg) MG/KG .,
CaS NO. COMPOUND MDL RL CONC Q
‘ &) el
11-84-7------- Diesel Range Organics I 4.6 4.6 14
TORM I DRC

»

Empirical Laboratories 000226



TORM 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO.
DRO ORGANICS ANATYSTS DATE SEEET

‘ 070820020
Lab Name: EMPIRICAL LABS Contract: STEP
Lzb Code: ‘ Case No.: 2252 S48 No.: NA SDG No.: STE.D0O3252
Matrxrix: (soil/water) SOIL Lab Sample ID: 0703252-03
Sémple wt/vol: 25.3 lg/ml) G Lab File ID: 020R0201
% Moisture: 12 decanted: (¥/N} N Date Sampled: 03/23/07 08:05
Extraction: {SepF/Cont/Sonc/Scxh) SCONC Date Extracted:D3/27/07
Concentrated BExtract Volume: 1.0 Date analyzed: 02/28/07 22:05
Injection Volume: 1.0 {uL) ‘ Dilution Factor: 1.0
GPC Cleanup: (Y/N] N pE: Na Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N
CONCENTRATION UNITS: (ug/L or ug/Kg) MG/KGp.
CAS NO. COMPOUND MDL RL CONC @ B
Qe
T
11-84-T7------- Diesel Range Organics , 4.5 4.5 14
| |
TCRM I DRD

Ernpi'i-l:ul Laborateries 000227



% TR
TORM

1
DRCO ORGANICS ANATYSIS DATR SHEET

Lab Name: EMPIRICAL LABS Contract: STE?

Lab Code: Case No.: 3252 SAS No.: N2
Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL Lab
Sample wt/vol: 25.2 {g/mL} G Lab
% Moisture: 10 decanted: (¥Y/N) N

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc/Saoxh) SONC
' Cencentrated Extract Volume: 1.0 nl)

Injection Volume: 1.0 (uL)

GPC Cleanup: (v/N} N pH: N

CONCENTRATICN UNITS:
MDL

CAS NO. COMPOUND

11-84-7------- Diesel Range Organics ‘

Sample ID:

Date Sampled:

Date Analyzed:

Sulfur Cleanup:

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

07082U03 l

SDG No.: STE.D03252
0703252-04
ib: 0Z21R0201

03/23/07 08:07

Date Extracted:03/27/07

03/28/07 23:48

Dilution Factor: 1.0

(v/HN) N

(ug/L or ug/Kg) MG/KG
=L CONC Q R

Sy ed
S

=
1y

8.3

E

Empirical Laboralories

000228



FORM 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO.
DRC ORGAENICS ANATYSIS DATA SHEET

Lzb Name: EMPIRICAT. LABS Contract: SIZP

07082004 ]

Lab Code: Case No.: 3252 SAS Nc.: Na& SDG No.: STE.D03252
MatFix: (soil/water) SOIL izb Sample ID: 0703252-05
Sa:mpile wt /vol: 25.3 (g/mL) G Lab File ID: 022R0201
% Moisture: 8 decanted: (Y/N} N Date Sampled: 03/23/07 08:10
Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc/Scxh! SONC Date Extracted:03/27/07
Concentrated Extract Volume: 1.0 {(mi; Date Analyzed: 03/22/07 00:32
Injection Volume: 1.0 (ul} Tilution Factor: 1.0
GPC Cleanup: (¥/N) N TH: NA Sulfur Cleanup: {Y¥/N) N
CONCENTRATION UNITS: (ug/L or ug/Kg} MG/XG
CAS NO. COMPBCUND MDL RL CCNC Q EUJ
Quak
11-84-7------- Diesel Range Organics 1 4.3 4.3 260|E R |

Empirical Laboratories 000229



FPORM 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO.
DRO CRGANICS ANATYSIS DATA SHEET

07082UC4DL
Tab Name: EMPIRICATL LABS Contract: BTEP
Lab Ccde: Case No.: 3252 SAS No.: NA SDG No.: STE.D03252
Matrix: {soil/water) SOIL Lab Sample ID: 0703252-05DL
Sample wt/vol: 25.3 {g/mL) G Labk File ID: 004R0201
% Moisture: 8 decanted: (Y/N) N Date Sampled: 03/22/07 08:10
Extraction: (8epF/Cont/Sconc/Socxh) SONC Date Extracted:03/27/07
¢
Concentrated Extract Volums: 1.0 {mL)} Date Analyzed: 03/31/07 15:30
Injection Volume: 1.0 {ul) Dilution Factor: 5.0
GPC Cleanup: (Y/N} N DH: NA Sulfur Cleanup: [(Y/N) N
CONCENTRATION UNITS: (ug/L or ug/Kg) MG/KG
CAS NO. COMPCUND MDL, RL CONC ol
' el
11-B4-7-----~- Diesel Range COrganics ‘ 22 22 370|D

FCRM I DRC

Emicni Labeoratories 000230



FORM 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NOC.
DRO CRGANICS ANRTYSTS DATA SHEET

07082005 l
Lab Name: EMPIRICAT LARS Contract: STEP l
N Lab Code: : Case No.: 3252  SAS No.: Na SDG No.: STE.D03252
Matrj:_}c: {soil/water) SOIL Lab Sample ID: 0703252-06
sttt wifvel i 25.2 (g/ml) G Lsb File ID:  023R0201
% Moisture: 12 decanted: (¥/N) N Date Sampled: 03/23/07 08:15
Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Scnc/Soxh) SCNC Date =xtracted:03/27/07
Concentrated Extract Volume: 1.0 {ml} Date Anzlyzed: 03/25/07 01:15
Injection Volume: 1.0 0ul) Dilution Factor: 1.0
GPC Cleanup: (¥/N) N pH: NA Sulfur Cleanup: (¥/N) N
CONCENTRATION UNITS: {(ug/L or ug/Kg) MG/KG '
CAS NO. COMPOUND MDL RL CONC 0 Key
A
11-84-T-mmmems Diesel Range Organics _! 4 SJ 4.5 380({E R |

Emprn;:ul Laboradories 00023]



FPORM 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NOC.
DRO ORGANICS ANATYSIS DATR SHEERT |

07082UC5DL

Lab Name: EMPIRICAL LABS Contract: STEP
Lab Code: Case No.: 3252 SAS No.: N2 SDE No.: STE.D03252
Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL Lab Sample ID: 0703252-06DL
Sample wt/vol: 25.2 {g/mL) G Lab File ID: 00BR0OZ01
% Moisture: 12 decanted: (¥Y/N) N Date Sampled: 03/23/07 08:15
Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc/Scoxh) SCNC Date Extracted:03/27/07

' Concentrated Extract Volume: 1.0 {m) Date Analyzed: 03/31/07 16:13
Injection Volume: 1.0{uL) Dilution Factor: 10.0
GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) N pH: NA Sulfur Cleanup: (¥/N) N

CONCENTRARTION UNITS: (ug/L or ug/Kg) MG/KG Reo

CRAS NO. COMPOUND ML RL CONC Q Q w_,f
. 1 )
520|D \

Empiicul Laboratories 000232



